
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 08450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

24 February 2009 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Mrs PS Corney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor RJ Turner 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors RE Barrett, Mrs VM Barrett, 

Mrs PM Bear, BR Burling, TD Bygott, Mrs JM Guest, Mrs SA Hatton, 
SGM Kindersley, MB Loynes, CR Nightingale, Mrs DP Roberts, Mrs HM Smith, 
PW Topping and JF Williams, and to Councillor NIC Wright (Planning Portfolio 
Holder) 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 4 
MARCH 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 

 
Members of the public and parish councils wishing to speak at this meeting must contact the 

Democratic Services Officer by no later than noon on Monday before the meeting.  
A public speaking protocol applies. 

 
Planning Applications might be considered in a different order to that published below to assist 
in the effective management of public speaking.  Any revision will appear on the website the day 

before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the meeting   
 
2. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



on 4 February 2009 as a correct record.  The minutes can be 
viewed on the Council’s website. 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. S/2172/08/F – Cambourne (Jeavons Wood and Adjacent Land, 

Eastgate) 
 3 - 24 

 
6. S/2379/01/0 – Impington (Orchard Park)  25 - 32 
 
7. S/1424/08/RM - Papworth Everard (Land South of Church Lane 

and West of Ermine Street South) 
 33 - 52 

 The Appendices are attached to the electronic version of the 
agenda. 

 

   
8. S/1624/08/RM - Papworth Everard (Land South of Church Lane 

and West of Ermine Street South) 
 53 - 70 

 The Appendices are attached to the electronic version of the 
agenda. 

 

   
9. S/1688/08/RM - Papworth Everard Update (Land South of 

Church Lane and West of Ermine Street South) 
 71 - 78 

 The Appendices are attached to the electronic version of the 
agenda. 

 

   
10. S/1561/02/LB and S/1498/02/F – Cottenham (Dunstall House, 

193 High Street) 
 79 - 86 

 An Appendix is attached to the hard copy of the agenda.   
   
11. S/2151/08/F - Ickleton (Dwelling – Land to the North West of 9-

17 Grange Road) 
 87 - 94 

  Appendix 1 is attached to the electronic version of the agenda.  
   
12. S/1862/08/F – Duxford (Red Lion Hotel, 42 Station Road East)  95 - 116 
 
13. S/2066/08/O – Duxford (Land South of 8 Station Road West)  117 - 128 
 
14. S/2101/08/F – Bassingbourn (The Cedars & The Orchard, 26 

South End) 
 129 - 144 

 
15. S/1475/07/LB – Gamlingay (47 Church Street)  145 - 148 
 
16. S/2166/08/O – Gamlingay (6 Little Health)  149 - 154 
 

 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following item is included on the agenda for information and is available in 
electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly Bulletin 
dated 25 February 2009).  If Members have any comments or questions relating to 
issues raised therein, they should contact the appropriate officers prior to the meeting. 
   

17. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action   
 Summaries of Decisio
[...]
greeable public open space, by allowing 
the school development to encroach on to the “golf course” land, and accepting 
Jeavons Wood in lieu. This would accord with Policy SF/9(1) of the Local 
Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007. 

Recommendation

56. That Members indicate that they are minded to approve the outline planning 
application, which will have to be referred to the Secretary of State as a 
Departure from the Development Plan. In the event that the Secretary of State 
does not call in the application for decision, such approval be subject to the 
conclusion of a Section 106 agreement to secure pedestrian/cycle crossings 
near the Eastgate/Jeavons Lane junction, and to secure the provision and 
maintenance of a woodland park public open space on the remainder of site 
CR06 “Jeavons Wood”, and subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of 3 years from the date of this permission.
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development which have not been acted upon.) 

2. No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. These details shall include indications of all 
existing trees and hedgerows on the land and details of any to be 
retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of 
development. The details shall also include specification of all proposed 
trees, hedges and shrub planting, which shall include details of species, 
density and size of stock.  
(Reason - To ensure the development is satisfactorily assimilated into 
the area and enhances biodiversity in accordance with Policies DP/2 
and NE/6 of the adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

3. All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordan
[...]
the following material considerations, which have been raised 
during the consultation exercise: - road safety and parking, open space and 
trees, drainage and footpaths, and relation to residential properties. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report:  

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core Strategy, 
adopted January 2007  
Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 2007 

Page 22



Planning files ref:  
S/1371/92/O Outline permission for new settlement of 3,300 dwellings 
S/6339/06/RM Eastern valley new spoil disposal landforms 
S/6448/07/O Third primary school on Jeavons 
S/0452/08/CC Temporary school adjacent to Jeavons  
S/1982/08/CC Temporary school on Burial ground 
Masterplan Revision 30
Design Guide 1995
Tree Preservation Order 02/01/SC dated 9th March 2001

Contact Officer:  Pam Thornton – Senior Planning Officer  
Telephone: (01954) 713099 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th March 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager – New Communities 

S/2379/01/0 – IMPINGTON (ORCHARD PARK) 
Update on the Progress of the S106 Agreement 

Recommendation: to note the report and to instruct officers to continue to monitor 
progress on the provision and handover of facilities, taking any necessary action to 

ensure that process continues in a timely fashion. 

Date for Determination: N/A 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee because Orchard Park 
has been the subject of a Scrutiny report in 2008, and continuing public and partner 
interest.  Due to the economic downturn, questions have been raised about the 
delivery of community facilities, since some have been delayed. 

Background 

1. Planning permission was granted for the Orchard Park development (formerly Arbury 
Camp) under outline planning permission S/2379/01/O dated 14t
[...]
Community Council in June, and officers 
have also arranged a workshop with external partners on 10th March to explore ways 
of bringing development forward on the site to help Orchard Park towards completion 
and ultimate settling in of that new community. 

33. Members are therefore recommended to the note the report and to instruct officers to 
continue to monitor progress on the provision and handover of facilities, taking any 
necessary action to ensure that process continues in a timely fashion. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Planning file ref: S/2379/01/O and associated S106 Agreement dated 14th June 2005. 

Letter from Gallagher Planning Director dated 18th November 2008. 

Page 30



Case Officer: Kate Wood – Principal Planning Officer (Major Developments) 
Telephone: (01954) 713264 

Presented to the Planning Committee by: Kate Wood 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th March 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/1424/08/RM - PAPWORTH EVERARD 
Approval of Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale  

For the Erection of 81 Dwellings 
(Reserved Matters Pursuant to Outline Planning Permission Ref S/2476/03/O) 

Land South of Church Lane and West of Ermine Street South
For Barratt Eastern Counties 

Recommendation: Delegated Approval 

Date for Determination: 11th November 2008 
(Major Application) 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation of delegated approval by Officers is likely to conflict 
with the views from Papworth Everard Parish Council. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The site forms phase 1 (northern part) of the northern ‘half’ of a larger site of 21.63 
hectare (ha) site that lies on the south western side of the village and is fringed with a 
ribbon of 
[...]
cussions are ongoing on this matter and Members 
will be updated at the meeting. 

Recommendation

65. Delegated approval for the siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, 
and the landscaping of the site subject to comments received through the 
amendment consultation period, subject to the prior signing of an agreed Unilateral 
Undertaking, subject to the following conditions and in accordance with the outline 
planning permission ref: S/2476/03/O. 

1. No development shall commence until details of the materials to be used for the 
external walls and roofs of the dwellings, free standing walls and all hard surfaces 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason – To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory) 

2. No development shall commence until details of the proposed Flat Refuse and 
Cycle Stores have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The stores shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason – To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory) 

3. A scheme for the lighting of each parking court shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority before development commences on the 
residential development to which it relates. The work shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved scheme. 
(Reason – To ensure the design details are satisfactory and in the interests of 
highway safety) 

4. No development shall commence until the detailed design and furnishing of the 
area immediately surrounding the pond has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The work shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason – To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory) 

5. No development shall commence until a scheme for public art, to include a 
detai
[...]
of matters it 
wishes to be directly involved with. 

64. The applicants have worked with both SCDC and the Parish Council to consider an 
appropriate method by which matters that had formed the subject of these conditions, 
and which they are willing to offer, can still be addressed. The applicants are 
therefore willing to offer a Unilateral Undertaking which has been drafted and is 
attached as Appendix 4. Any grant of Reserved Matters Consent will be dependant 
upon this agreement being in place as it resolves matters that previously formed part 
of the approved RM consent. Discussions are ongoing on this matter and Members 
will be updated at the meeting. 

Recommendation

65. Delegated approval for the siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, 
and the landscaping of the site subject to comments received through the 
amendment consultation period, subject to the prior signing of an agreed Unilateral 
Undertaking, subject to the following conditions and in accordance with the outline 
planning permission ref: S/2476/03/O. 

1. No development shall commence until details of the materials to be used for the 
external walls and roofs of the dwellings, free standing walls and all hard surfaces 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason – To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory.) 

2. No development shall commence until precise details of the type and design of the 
solar panels to be erected on 22 dwellings has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason – To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory.) 

3. No development shall commence until details of the proposed Flat Refuse and 
Cycle Stores have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The s
[...]
ting to the following: 

(a) External Freestanding Walls, Fences and other enclosures – an overall plan is 
needed together with detailed design and specifications of materials etc. 

(b) Treatment of Hard Surfaces, specification and samples of materials etc. 
(c) Planting Areas, Tree, hedge and shrub planting, specifications, species, mixes 

etc.
(d) PD Rights – on solar panels, wind turbines, radio masts/aerials – Reason – to 

prevent loss of the visual appearance of the development and retain planning 
control where the use and enjoyment of neighbours may be prejudiced.  

Recommendation

8. Delegated approval for the siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, 
and the landscaping of the site subject to comments received through the 
amendment consultation period, subject to the prior signing of an agreed Unilateral 
Undertaking, subject to the following conditions and in accordance with the outline 
planning permission ref: S/2476/03/O. 

1. No development shall commence until details of the materials to be used for the 
external walls and roofs of the dwellings, free standing walls and hard surfaces 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason – To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory.) 

2. No development shall commence until precise details of the type and design of the 
solar panels to be erected on 18 dwellings has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason – To ensure the details of the development are satisfactory.) 

Page 75



3. No development shall commence until details of the proposed Flat Refuse and 
Cycle Stores have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The stores shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details. 
(Reason – T
[...]
is just one brick length further out at the front than the one on the 
left – and in any case why should they be symmetrical in this respect?  As I 
mentioned above, the two sides of the property are very different, one a dark wooded 
garden behind massive walls and the other a gate opening to a gravel drive.  (Apart 
from anything else, the lightening of colour in the brick helps the flow of tones across 
the surfaces.)  I also like the echo with the flank wall the other side of the street. 
 
Had the trowel been in my hand I think I would have tried much harder to match the 
courses of the flank to those of the dwelling, and I might have attempted a finer 
resolution to the stopping of the flank against the corner of Dunstal House, but in 
these details the right curtain is no different from the left one. 
 
For the reasons I set out above, therefore, I remain firmly of the view that the 
enforcement notice that you are seeking is neither expedient nor in the public 
interest, and I cannot support your issuing it. 
 
While I am a member of both Cottenham Parish Council and Cottenham Village 
Design Group, the above are my personal views.  I would be prepared to expand on 
them in any appeal process. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Tim Wotherspoon. 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th March 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/2151/08/F - ICKLETON 
Dwelling – Land to the North West of 9-17 Grange Road  

for Rowe Build & Development Ltd 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 16th February 2009 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to Planning Committee for determination because 
the Officer recommendation is contrary to the response of the Parish Council, and at 
the request of District Councillor Mr Williams. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site is a 0.093 hectare parcel of grassed l
[...]
amework Development Control Policies DPD 2007.  

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

Department for Communities and Local Government: PPS1, PPG15, Good Practice 
Guide on Planning for Tourism (2006) 

East of England Plan (2008) 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development 
Plan Document (2007) 

South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 
(2007)

Planning Files ref S/1161/08/F and S/1862/08/F 

Contact Officer:  Ray McMurray – Principal Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713259 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 4th March 2009

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/2066/08/O - DUXFORD 
Demolition of Existing Dwelling and the Erection of 18 Dwellings,  

Access Road and Landscaping 
For Endurance Estate (Cambridge) Ltd  

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 2nd March 2009 (Major) 

This application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation of officers does not accord with the recommendation of 
refusal of Duxford Parish Council. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The application site, measuring 0.64 ha, comprises an existing bungalow with rear 
garden at No 8 Station Road, together with parts of the rear garden areas of adjacent 
dwellings to the east at Nos 10, 12, and 14 Station Road.  Station Road is a cul-de-
sac leading to Whittlesford Parkway railway station which provides main line services 
to Cambridge and London Liverpool Street.  To the south of the site is the A505 
providing access to the M11.  There is a fall in levels from the north to the south of 
the site down to the A505 boundary.  To the west, the site is adjoined by a semi-
detached house at No 6 Station Road which has a single-storey extension adjoining 
the we
[...]

Other Matters Raised 

55. I note comments regarding the lack of confidence in the applicant. This is not a 
material planning consideration. Comments have been raised regarding Policy 
Bassingbourn 1. However, this relates directly to the site on the northern side of the 
High Street designated for residential development. There is likely to be disruption to 
the village during construction, as there would be for any scheme of this type. A 
condition can restrict hours of operation for power operated machinery to ensure it is 
within sensible times. 

56. The revised drawings attempt to address some of the concerns raised during the 
application, however these were prepares in advance of the receipt of many of the 
consultation replies, in particular those of the Conservation Manager and Urban Design 
Team.

57. Whist the revised application attempts to address some of the previous reasons of refusal 
I remain of the view that the scale and form of development, which is being proposed for 
this sensitive Conservation Area site, is inappropriate and should be refused. 

58. In conclusion, whilst I support the principle of trying to provide 100% affordable housing 
on this site I am of the view that the scheme in its current form cannot be supported. 

Recommendation

S/2101/08/F

1. That the application be refused on the grounds that the scale and form of the 
proposed development fails to either preserve or enhance the Bassingbourn 
Conservation Area, the adverse impact on existing trees, neighbour amenity and, 
any concerns of the Local Highway Authority. 

Page 142



S/2104/08/CAC

1. That Conservation Area consent is granted subject to 

LBC 1 

Informative: 
1. This Conservation Area Consent is made independent from the application for 

the redevelopment of the site, which will be determined on its own merits. 

Highways comments: 
2. Temporary facilities shall be provided clear of the public highway for the 

parking, turning and loading and unloading of al
[...]
 be 
judged on its individual merits.  

Page 152



Recommendation

12. That the application be refused. 

20. The site lies in the countryside where Policy DP/7 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework (Adopted July 2007) restricts development to that which is 
essential in a particular rural location. Policy HG/7 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework (Adopted July 2007) states that the replacement of a 
caravan or mobile home in the countryside with a permanent dwelling will be resisted 
outside development frameworks. The proposed replacement of a mobile home in the 
countryside with a permanent dwelling is unacceptable being contrary to the aims of 
the above policies, and fails to demonstrate special circumstances that warrant a 
departure from said policies. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 

Planning Files Ref: SC/22/66, S/1629/80, S/1075/87/F, S/2461/04/O and S/1273/05/F 

Contact Officer:  Andrew Winter – Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (01954) 713082 

Page 153



Page 154

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 General Declarations of Interest
	5 S/2172/08/F â•ﬁ Cambourne (Jeavons Wood and Adjacent Land, Eastgate)
	Application File

	6 S/2379/01/0 â•ﬁ Impington (Orchard Park)
	Application File

	7 S/1424/08/RM - Papworth Everard (Land South of Church Lane and West of Ermine Street South)
	Application File

	8 S/1624/08/RM - Papworth Everard (Land South of Church Lane and West of Ermine Street South)
	Application File

	9 S/1688/08/RM - Papworth Everard Update (Land South of Church Lane and West of Ermine Street South)
	Application File

	10 S/1561/02/LB and S/1498/02/F â•ﬁ Cottenham (Dunstall House, 193 High Street)
	Appendix - Text of e-mail
	Application File

	11 S/2151/08/F - Ickleton (Dwelling â•ﬁ Land to the North West of 9-17 Grange Road)
	Application File

	12 S/1862/08/F â•ﬁ Duxford (Red Lion Hotel, 42 Station Road East)
	Application File

	13 S/2066/08/O â•ﬁ Duxford (Land South of 8 Station Road West)
	Application File

	14 S/2101/08/F â•ﬁ Bassingbourn (The Cedars & The Orchard, 26 South End)
	Application File

	15 S/1475/07/LB â•ﬁ Gamlingay (47 Church Street)
	Application File

	16 S/2166/08/O â•ﬁ Gamlingay (6 Little Health)
	Application File

	17 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 4 March 2009 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs PS Corney – Chairman 
  CouncillorRJ Turner – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: RE Barrett (substitute) Mrs VM Barrett (substitute) 
 Mrs PM Bear BR Burling 
 TD Bygott Mrs JM Guest 
 Mrs SA Hatton SGM Kindersley 
 MB Loynes Mrs DP Roberts 
 Mrs HM Smith JF Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Team Leader (West)), Paul Derry (Senior Planning Assistant), Gary 

Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Gareth Jones (Corporate Manager, Planning & 
Sustainable Communities), Ray McMurray (Principal Planning Officer (East)), 
Corrie Newell (Principal Conservation Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior Planning 
Lawyer), Melissa Reynolds (Team Leader (East)), David Rush (Development 
Control Manager), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Pamela Thornton 
(Senior Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Principal Planning Officer (Major 
Developments)) 

 
Councillors NN Cathcart, SM Edwards, MJ Mason, DC McCraith and NIC Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PW Topping and RJ Turner. 
 
126. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
 The Committee RESOLVED that Councillor CR Nightingale be appointed Vice-Chairman 

of the meeting.  
  
127. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor. 
  
128. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 4 February 2009. 
  
129. S/2172/08/F – CAMBOURNE (JEAVONS WOOD AND ADJACENT LAND, EASTGATE) 
 
 Councillor David Morgan (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application, subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement securing pedestrian and cycle crossings near the Eastgate / Jeavons Lane 
junction, and the provision and maintenance of a woodland park public open space on the 
remainder of site CR06 “Jeavons Wood”, to the Conditions referred to in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and to the application 
not being called in for determination by the Secretary of State.  An amendment seeking 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 March 2009 

deletion from the application of the proposed footpath to the south of the site was 
proposed by Councillor Loynes, seconded by Councillor Roberts, voted upon and lost. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a member of the applicant 
local authority. 

  
130. S/2379/01/0 – IMPINGTON (ORCHARD PARK) 
 
 Councillor Mike Mason (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee noted the report and instructed officers to monitor further progress and 
make sure that community facilities were provided and delivered in accordance with 
agreed timescales.  In reply to a question from the local Member, not directly connected 
with the item, the Planning Lawyer (New Communities) confirmed that the three local 
Members (Councillors J Chatfield, N Davies and M Mason) would receive independent 
legal advice as part of their roles as ‘caretaker’ representatives pending elections to the 
Orchard Park Community Council. 

  
131. S/1424/08/RM - PAPWORTH EVERARD (LAND SOUTH OF CHURCH LANE AND 

WEST OF ERMINE STREET SOUTH) 
 
 Peter Biggs (for the applicant), Paul Hicks (Papworth Everard Parish Council) and 

Councillor Nick Wright (a local Member) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the Reserved Matters of the 
siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, and the landscaping of the site, 
subject to consultation with local Members, comments received through the amendment 
consultation period, the prior completion of an agreed Unilateral Undertaking, the 
Conditions referred to in the report and to it being in accordance with the outline planning 
permission reference S/2476/03/O.   

  
132. S/1624/08/RM - PAPWORTH EVERARD (LAND SOUTH OF CHURCH LANE AND 

WEST OF ERMINE STREET SOUTH) 
 
 Paul Hicks (Papworth Everard Parish Council) and Councillor Nick Wright (a local 

Member) addressed the meeting.  Peter Biggs (for the applicant) was present but chose 
not to speak. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the Reserved Matters of the 
siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, and the landscaping of the site, 
subject to the exclusion of Plot 144, consultation with local Members, comments received 
through the amendment consultation period, the prior completion of an agreed Unilateral 
Undertaking, the Conditions referred to in the report and to it being in accordance with the 
outline planning permission reference S/2476/03/O. 

  
133. S/1688/08/RM - PAPWORTH EVERARD UPDATE (LAND SOUTH OF CHURCH LANE 

AND WEST OF ERMINE STREET SOUTH) 
 
 Mr Philip Leggitt (applicant) and Councillor Nick Wright (a local Member) addressed the 

meeting.  Paul Hicks (Papworth Everard Parish Council) was present but chose not to 
speak. 
 
The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the Reserved Matters of the 
siting, design and external appearance of the buildings, and the landscaping of the site 
subject to exclusion of Plot 160 on design grounds, consultation with local Members, 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 March 2009 

further discussion with the Conservation Manager, comments received through the 
amended consultation period, the prior completion of an agreed Unilateral Undertaking, 
the Conditions referred to in the report, and it being in accordance with the outline 
planning permission reference S/2476/03/O. 

  
134. S/1561/02/LB AND S/1498/02/F – COTTENHAM (DUNSTALL HOUSE, 193 HIGH 

STREET) 
 
 Mark Evans (owner) and Councillor Simon Edwards (a local Member) addressed the 

meeting. 
 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 March 2009.  
The Committee resolved not to take enforcement action, subject to replacement of the 
coping stones and the addition of a further three courses of bricks to the end of the wall.  

  
135. S/2151/08/F - ICKLETON (DWELLING – LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF 9-17 

GRANGE ROAD) 
 
 Phillip Rowe (applicant) and Terry Sadler (Ickleton Parish Council) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed the 
reasons for refusal as being the proposal’s adverse impact on the open and rural 
character of the area and not being in keeping with the existing linear pattern of 
development, contrary to Policies DP/2 and DP/7 of the South Cambridgeshire Local 
Development Framework 2007.  
 
Councillor JF Williams declared a personal interest by virtue of his acquaintance with 
some of the residents of Grange Road. 

  
136. S/1862/08/F – DUXFORD (RED LION HOTEL, 42 STATION ROAD EAST) 
 
 Sophie Gregorios–Pippas (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 March 2009.  
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for approval as being economic and tourism benefits such as to outweigh any 
harm to the listed building and the proposal’s compliance, on balance, with Policies in the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007. 
 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts voted for refusal and asked that her vote be recorded 
accordingly. 

  
137. S/2066/08/O – DUXFORD (LAND SOUTH OF 8 STATION ROAD WEST) 
 
 Duncan Taylor (objector) and Tim Holmes (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application as amended by layout plan 0802/PL2/SP/01E 
date stamped 26 January 2009, subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities). 
 
Councillor JF Williams declared a personal interest by virtue of his acquaintance with the 
applicant and some of the objectors in Station Road, and with the applicant’s agent. 

  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 March 2009 

138. S/2101/08/F – BASSINGBOURN (THE CEDARS & THE ORCHARD, 26 SOUTH END) 
 
 Rupert Webb (objector) and Thomas Sims (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 March 2009.  
The Committee refused Application S/2101/08/F on the grounds that the scale and form 
of the proposed development failed either to preserve or enhance the Bassingbourn 
Conservation Area, and that the proposal adversely impacted on existing trees and 
neighbour amenity.  The Committee refused Application S/2104/08/CAC contrary to the 
recommendation in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities) on the ground of prematurity. 

  
139. COUNCIL STANDING ORDER NO. 9 - DURATION OF MEETING 
 
 Council Standing Order no. 9 states that 

 
“ Unless three-quarters of members present vote for the meeting to 
continue, any meeting that has lasted for four hours, excluding 
adjournments will adjourn immediately. Remaining business will be 
considered at a time and date fixed by the Chairman. If he / she does not 
fix a date, the remaining business will be considered at the next ordinary 
meeting.” 

 

The meeting having lasted for four hours, excluding adjournments, the 
Committee resolved nem con that it should continue. 

  
140. S/1475/07/LB – GAMLINGAY (47 CHURCH STREET) 
 
 John Coward (owner) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 March 2009.  
The Committee resolved not to take enforcement action   Members agreed that the wall 
blended in well with its surroundings and that rebuilding it would not result in any 
improvement.  

  
141. S/2166/08/O – GAMLINGAY (6 LITTLE HEATH) 
 
 Mr. Halpin (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

 
Prior to considering this application, the Committee attended a site visit on 4 March 2009.  
The Committee approved the application contrary to the recommendation in the report 
from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reason for approval as being exceptional circumstances given that the site already had 
planning permission for the permanent stationing there of a mobile home such as to 
override Policy HG/7 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework 2007.  
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest by virtue of his acquaintance with 
the applicant, especially through his links with Forward Gamlingay. 
 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts declared a personal interest by virtue of her acquaintance with 
the applicant. 

  
142. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 4 March 2009 

action, and a summary of decisions relating to 
 
• Mr C Nightingale – Erection of two dwellings following the demolition of existing 

dwelling – 2 Mingle Lane, Great Shelford – Appeal allowed.  
 
• Ms Sarah Lee – Retention of unauthorised dayroom building – Plot 6 Sunningdale, 

Chesterton Fen Road, Milton – Appeal against enforcement notice allowed. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.35 p.m. 

 

 


